
AGENDA

Y CABINET

DYDD IAU, 25 MEHEFIN 2020
 

YN SYTH AR ÔL CYFARFOD PWYLLGOR CRAFFU POLISÏAU AC 
ADNODDAU'R CABINET 

RHAID GOSOD POB FFÔN SYMUDOL AR Y MODD DISTAW AR 
GYFER PARHAD Y CYFARFOD

Rhan 1

1. Penodi Cadeirydd  

2. Datganiadau o fuddiannau  

3. Diweddaru a Monitro'r Gyllideb ar gyfer 2020-21  
(Tudalennau 5 - 32)

4. Strategaeth Perthnasoedd Iach i greu Cymunedau Cryfach  
(Tudalennau 33 - 134)
Ymateb ar y cyd y cyngor a'r Bwrdd Iechyd i Ddeddf Trais yn erbyn 
Menywod, Cam-drin Domestig a Thrais Rhywiol (Cymru) 2015. 

5. Gorchymyn Diogelu Mannau Cyhoeddus - Traeth Aberafan  
(Tudalennau 135 - 138)

6. Cronfa Gymunedol yr Aelod - Gwerthusiad a Phrotocol ar gyfer Ail-
lansio  (Tudalennau 139 - 176)

7. Cynllun Datblygu Lleol Castell-nedd Port Talbot 2011 - 2026  



(Tudalennau 177 - 326)
Ystyried y sylwadau a dderbyniwyd yn sgîl yr ymgynghoriad ar 
Adroddiad Adolygu'r CDLl drafft, a'r gweithdrefnau cyhoeddi i'w rhoi 
ar waith.  

8. Gorchmynion Traffig - Llansawel  (Tudalennau 327 - 342)

9. Gorchmynion Traffig - Port Talbot  (Tudalennau 343 - 356)

10. Gorchmynion Traffig - Heol Cyncoed a Heol Bertha, Margam  
(Tudalennau 357 - 370)

11. Gorchmynion Traffig - Yr heol gerllaw Heol Beechwood, Margam  
(Tudalennau 371 - 384)

12. Eitemau brys  
Unrhyw eitemau brys (boed yn gyhoeddus neu wedi'u heithrio) yn ôl 
disgresiwn y Cadeirydd yn unol ag Adran 100b (4)(B) o Ddeddf 
Llywodraeth Leol 1972.

13. Mynediad i gyfarfodydd  
Penderfynu gwahardd y cyhoedd ar gyfer yr eitem ganlynol yn unol 
â Rheoliad 4 (3) a (5) o Offeryn Statudol 2001 Rhif 2290 a'r 
paragraffau eithriedig perthnasol yn Rhan 4 Atodlen 12A o Ddeddf 
Llywodraeth Leol 1972.

Rhan 2

14. Y Ganolfan Adfer Deunyddiau ac Ynni, Twyni Crymlyn (yn eithriedig 
dan baragraffau 13, 14 ac 15)  (Tudalennau 385 - 420)

15. System Meddalwedd Rheoli Perfformiad a Rheoli Risgiau (yn 
eithriedig dan baragraff 14)  (Tudalennau 421 - 432)

S.Phillips
Prif Weithredwr

Canolfan Ddinesig
Port Talbot 

Dydd Gwener, 19 Mehefin 2020



Aelodau’r Y Cabinet: 

Y Cynghorwyr   R.G.Jones, C.Clement-Williams, D.Jones, 
E.V.Latham, A.R.Lockyer, P.A.Rees, P.D.Richards, A.Wingrave a/ac 
L.Jones



Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag



CABINET

        25 JUNE 2020

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & CORPORATE 
SERVICES – H.JENKINS

Matter for Decision

Wards Affected – All Wards

BUDGET UPDATE AND MONITORING REPORT 2020-21 

Purpose of Report

1 This report prepared as at the end of May 2020 provides Members 
with an overview of the financial implications of COVID19 on the 
Council’s Financial Resources and 2020/21 Budget.

2 From paragraph 15 onwards the report sets out for some specific 
service areas the amount/value that they are projected to overspend 
or underspend compared to their net budget (i.e. budgeted 
expenditure less income).  These figures represent the projected 
position to the end of the financial year based on various factors and 
assumptions including:

 the actual cumulative expenditure and income position to the 
end of May 2020 (the actual income loss for April and May 2020 
is mentioned under each relevant service),

 assumptions for cost savings or additional expenditure to the 
end of the financial year, 

 assumed collectible income or income loss for the rest of the 
year, 

 additional cost of council tax support for the remainder of the 
year together with council tax collection projections to 31 March 
2021,

Tudalen5

Eitem yr Agenda3



 Additional funding announcements provided by the Welsh 
Government.  

Members will note that in some instances the “overspend” is due 
to or mainly due to loss of income in that particular service area, 
whilst for others the cause is due to additional costs. The Welsh 
Government has announced £78m to be made available to cover 
loss of income for the first quarter i.e. April to June 2020, but we 
are awaiting full terms and condition details of this grant 
reimbursement. It is unlikely that all the income loss wil
[...]
ections issued by the UK and Welsh Governments during the 
COVID pandemic. Service provision has been stopped, repurposed 
or developed to comply with the new rules. Further changes are 
expected as we move from lockdown through the Recovery stage to 
provide services.

Risk Management Impact

29 COVID19 has impacted significantly on the Council, its services and 
activities since the UK Government Lockdown announcement which 
commenced on 23 March 2020. 

30 Some services have continued with some adaptations to operate with 
social distancing or use of PPE including residential care homes, 
home care, waste collection and disposal services. Some new 
services have been developed to safeguard vulnerable people such 
as those shielded i.e. safe and well, schools operating as Hubs for 
vulnerable and key worker children, new systems developed to work 
from home, pay grants to businesses and families of children entitled 
to Free School Meals. Some services have stopped and staff have 
been redeployed into such as the Track, Trace and Protect service. 

Tudalen23



31 Governance arrangements have also had to be updated to operate 
under new arrangements. 

32 The consequences of actions and activity undertaken are reflected in 
this report and the Council will continue to regularly review and 
update its financial predictions for 2020/21 and report them to 
Members. The Council will also ensure that Welsh Government and 
our external auditor are sighted on operational and financial 
implications and we will continue to strive for additional funding to 
minimise adverse impact on taxpayers and service users in future 
years 

Consultation

33 There is no requirement for external consultation on this item

Recommendation

34 It is recommended that:

 Members approve the proposed reserve movements and 
budget virements

 Members note the operational and financial issues set out in this 
report

 That the Council will continue to work with Welsh Government 
and in line with legislation, regulations and directions to deliver 
services during these challenging times. 

 Note the additional grants received
 The Council continue to seek additional funding from Welsh 

Government to cover COVID19 consequences of increased 
expenditure, loss of income, increased cost of Council Tax 
Support and council tax collection shortfalls that adversely 
impact on Council funding and activity.

Reason for Proposed Decision

35 To update the Council’s Budget for 2020/21 and inform Members of 
the financial risks arising from COVID19.

Tudalen24



Implementation of Decision

36 The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call 
in period.

Appendices
Appendix 1 – Budget Summary
Appendix 2 – Specific Reserves
Appendix 3 – General Reserve

List of Background Papers
Budget Update Working Papers 

Officer Contact
For further information on this report item, please contact:

Mr Hywel Jenkins – Director of Finance & Corporate Services
Tel no 01639 763251
Email: h.jenkins@npt.gov.uk

Tudalen25



Appendix 1
 

Summary 2020/21 Original Revised Projected Variance Proposed Variance

Projected at 31st May 2020 Budget Budget Outturn Reserve 
Transfers

Virements after 
Virements/ 
Reserves

2020/21 2020/21 2020/21 2020/21
£ £ £ £ £ £ £

Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning - 
Schools

90,137,000 90,137,000 90,913,000 776,000 0 0 776,000

Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning - 
Other

25,882,000 25,882,000 29,662,888 3,780,888 -16,000 0 3,764,888

Social Services Health & Housing 83,281,000 83,281,000 83,896,089 615,089 0 0 615,089
Environment 39,525,000 39,525,000 42,612,328 3,087,328 -16,200 239,100 2,832,028
Corporate Services 18,208,000 18,208,000 18,224,905 16,905 0 46,000 -29,095
Directly Controlled Expenditure 257,033,000 257,033,000 265,309,210 8,276,210 -32,200 285,100 7,958,910
Swansea Bay Port Authority 47,000 47,000 46,637 -363 -363
Fire Authority 7,890,164 7,890,164 7,890,164 0 0
Margam Crematorium 1,000 1,000 550 -450 -450
[...]
 be reported to Members when progress 
reports are made.

Tudalen37



Legal Impact

The preparation and publication of a strategy will ensure the Council 
discharges its statutory duty as required within the Violence Against 
Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015.

Crime and Disorder Impact

The Council has a legal duty under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder 
Act 1998 to carry out all its various functions with “due regard to the 
need to prevent Crime and Disorder in its area”. 
The strategy will assist the Council in discharging it duty to prevent 
gender-based crime and disorder in its area.

Risk Management

There is a risk of non-compliance with the duties introduced by the Act if 
sufficient resources are not provided to local authorities to cover the 
costs of the associated activities. This risk has been mitigated by 
ensuring proposed actions within the Strategy can be delivered within 
existing resource, albeit there is a continued need to refocus how those 
resources are best used, and work closely with partners to explore the 
potential to draw in additional funding.

Recommendations

It is recommended that:

Cabinet formally approves the approve the ‘Healthy Relationships for 
Stronger Communities Strategy’  - the council and health board joint 
response to the Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual 
Violence (Wales) Act 2015.

Reason for Proposed Decision

To provide the formal approval to the strategy and ensure compliance by 
the Council with the duties under section 5 (1) of the Violence Against 
Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015

Tudalen38



Implementation of Decision

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period.

Appendices

1. Draft Neath Port Talbot Healthy Relationships for Stronger Communities 
Strategy (2020-2023); implementing the  Violence Against Women, 
Domestic Abuse & Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015

2. Addendum: Immediate priorities

Lis
[...]
sting PSPOs at Aberavon Beach.

(2) On completion of the consultation, a further report detailing a 
summary of responses and recommendations be presented 
for decision.

11. Reasons for Proposed Decision

11.1. To ensure that the Public Space Protection Orders currently 
operating seasonally at Aberavon Beach are subject to timely 
review so they can be extended if required.

12. Implementation of Decision

12.1 The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day 
call in period.

13. List of Background Papers

13.1. Nil.

14. Appendices

14.1. Nil.

15. Officer contact details

15.1 Mr Andrew Lewis, Waste and Neighbourhood Services Manager.   
e-mail: a.lewis@npt.gov.uk

Tudalen138

mailto:a.lewis@npt.gov.uk


  NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Cabinet 

25 June 2020

Report of the Head of Transformation - A.Thomas 

Matter for Decision

Wards Affected: 
All

The Members Community Fund (evaluation and 
protocol for relaunch). 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To update Cabinet on the performance of the Members Community 
Fund in its inaugural term and seek approval of the refinements to the 
Fund in readiness for its second term and relaunch.

Executive Summary

2. The Members Community Fund has, since its inception in June 
2018, been invested across the 42 NPT Wards to address local 
needs and to support projects and initiatives that have contributed 
towards creating vibrant and sustainable communities. 

Tudalen139

Eitem yr Agenda6



The Project Development & Funding Unit (PDFU) within ELLL has 
successfully carried out the governance of the Fund, acting as the 
Grant Management Organisation.

Bids have been made for projects that enhance existing Council 
services, assist voluntary sector provision or form part of a larger 
initiative that is in need of additional financial support.

Eligible projects that have won through in the Members Fund have 
included those that have enriched the environment, promoted non - 
statutory education and lea
[...]
s a series of 
policies to provide a more flexible approach to development.

The current strategic approach to the valleys will be reassessed as part of 
the review of the LDP to determine if the approach remains sound and fit 
for purpose. Furthermore, the LDP will need to be updated to account for a 
range of contextual changes including the emergence of the Welsh 
Government’s Valleys Task Force: Our Valleys, Our Future and more 
locally, the outputs of the Council’s own Valleys Taskforce initiative.

 

Tudalen182



 

 
 

Workforce Impacts 
 
It is anticipated that the review of the LDP will be accommodated mainly by 
utilising the existing staff structure within the Planning Policy team. This 
however will need to be kept under review, subject to the nature and scope 
of the review process. 
 
The staff resources required to prepare a Replacement LDP will be set out 
in more detail in a new Delivery Agreement which will be the subject of a 
separate report. 
 
Legal Impacts 
 

Given that it is now four years since the LDP was formerly adopted, the 
report addresses the legal requirement for the Council to proceed with a 
full review of the LDP. 
  
Risk Management Impacts 
 

The Council will be in breach of its legal requirement to proceed with a full 
review of the LDP should there be a failure to implement the proposed 
recommendations. 
 

Consultation 
 

This item has been the subject of external consultation. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That subject to any amendments made at Cabinet on 25th June 2020, it is 
resolved to commend the following to Council for approval: 
 

1. That the responses and recommendations to the representations 
received as set out in Appendix 1 be agreed. 

 
2. That the final Review Report as set out within Appendix 2 be agreed. 

 

Reasons for Proposed Decisions 
 

The recommendations are needed to: 
 

1. Ensure compliance with Section 69 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004; The Town and Country Planning (Local 
Development Plan) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2015; and the 
Development Plans Manual (Edition 3) 2020. 

 

Tudalen183



 

 
 

2. That the adoption and publication procedures as set out in the report 
are implemented. 

 

Implementation of Decisions 
 
The decisions are proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period. 
 

Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 – Responses to the Draft LDP Review Report Representations 
Appendix 2 – LDP Review Report (July 2020) 
 

List of Background Papers 
 

Legislation and Regulations: 
 

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. 
Environment (Wales) Act 2016. 
The Town and Country Planning (Local Development Plan) (Wales) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2015. 
The Environmental Assessment of Plans and Programmes (Wales) 
Regulations 2004. 
The Conservation (Natural Habitats, &c.) Regulations 1994. 
EC Directive 92/43/EEC on Conservation of Natural Habitats and of Wild 
Fauna and Flora (Habitats Directive). 
 

Planning Policy / Guidance: 
 

Neath Port Talbot LDP (2011-2026) (January 2016). 
Planning Policy Wales Edition 10 (2018). 
Technical Advice Notes (TANs). 
Minerals Technical Advice Notes (MTANs). 
Development Plans Manual (Edition 3) 2020. 
 

Officer Contact 
 

Lana Beynon – Planning Policy Manager 
Tel: 01639 686314 or e-mail: l.beynon@npt.gov.uk  
 

Tudalen184



 

 
 

APPENDIX 1 – Responses to the Draft LDP Review Report Representations 

Full details of the comments received and the Council's responses are provided in the table below and whilst no changes have 
been made to the Review Report as a result of the comments, all issues raised are matters that will be fully considered in the 
preparation of the Replacement LDP (RLDP) along with the updates required to the evidence base. 

 

ID Name Organisation Section Para Representation Council Response

1 
Mr 
R W 
Ebley  

LDP Review 
Report 
(Consultation 
Draft - 
January 2020) 

 

International Standa
[...]
 (Prohibition of waiting, loading or 
unloading at any time) (Limited waiting) and (Resident permit holders) Order 
2020 (as detailed in Appendix A to the circulated report) be over ruled and 
that the traffic regulation order is implemented as advertised.

That the objectors be informed accordingly.

Reasons for Proposed Decision:

To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interest of highway safety and to 
provide a residents only parking scheme as per the Council’s current residents 
parking policy.   

Implementation of Decision:

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in period. 

Appendices:

Appendix A – Plan – (Ormond street, Ynysymaerdy Road and Old Road, 
Briton Ferry, Neath) (Prohibition of waiting, loading or unloading at any time) 
(Limited waiting) and (Resident permit holders) Order 2020.

Appendix B – Integrated Impact Assessment.

Tudalen330



List of Background Papers:

None.

Officer Contact:

Martin Brumby, Project Manager Highways - Engineering & Transport 
Tel. No: 01639 686013
Email: environment@npt.gov.uk 

Tudalen331

mailto:environment@npt.gov.uk


Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag



5

1

2

2
6
0

3
1
1

8

3
0
9
a

Cricket Ground

7

9

Allotment Gardens

6

7

3

8

3

2

4

2

8

El Sub Sta

2
8
4

2
7
2

O
R

M
O

N
D

 
S

T
R

E
E

T

1
6
a

2
2

3
0
3

3

4

0

1

2
5

D
A

R
R

E
N

 
R

O
A

D

1
6
b

3
5
2

1
2

1

0

2

6

9

2

1
2

5
2

3
7
0

2
2

3
2

1
3

2
8
9

2

5

7

1

6

6

3

5

4

2

8

1

3
6
2

Hall

3

5

0

O

L

D

 

R

O

A

D

3

2

8

4
2

Cwrt Sart

2

4

1

8

2

2
6
2

3

3

0

9

2

2

2
9
7

1

4

3
0
9

3
7

1

3
2

2
9
1

3
7
2

Ty Capel

2
8
5

3
7
8

Y

N

Y

S

Y

M

A

E

R

D

Y

 

R

O

A

D

O
L
D

 
R

O
A

D

2

0

1

8

1

6

5

3

4

9

4

7

6

5

2

6

3
5

7
9

1
1

1
5

1
7

1
9

2
1

2
3

2
7

2
9

3
1

3
3

3
5

4
6

8
1
0

1
4

1
6

1
8

2
0

2
4

2
6

2
8

3
0

3
4

3
6

3
8

4
0

4
4

4
6

4
8

5
0

3

2

6

2

5

9

2

6

1

2

6

3

2

6

7

2

6
[...]
 Impacts

There are no risk management impacts associated with this report.

Tudalen344



Consultation

A consultation exercise will be undertaken when the scheme is advertised.

Recommendations

It is recommended that approval is granted to advertise Evelyn Terrace and 
Manor Street, Port Talbot, Prohibition of Waiting 8am to 6pm, Order 2020 
(as detailed in Appendix A to the circulated report )  and if no objections are 
received the proposals are to be implemented on site as advertised.

Reason for Proposed Decision

To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interest of highway safety.

Appendices

Appendix A – Plan – Evelyn Terrace and Manor Street, Port Talbot. 
Prohibition of Waiting 8am to 6pm. Order 2020.

Appendix B – Integrated Impact Assessment.

Background Papers

None.

Officer Contact

Mr Martin Brumby, Engineering & Transport

Tel. No. 01639 686013

Email m.brumby@npt.gov.uk

Mr Christopher Davies, Engineering & Transport

Tel. No. 01639 686478

Email c.davies9@npt.gov.uk

Tudalen345

mailto:m.brumby@npt.gov.uk
mailto:c.davies9@npt.gov.uk


Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag



L Twr

1

1

8

2

4

8

7

2

3

E

V

E

L

Y

N

 

T

E

R

R

A

C

E

1

9

1

1

2

1

9

1

6

9

O

A

K

W

O

O

D

 

S

T

R

E

E

T

2

a

2

1

O

A

K

W

O

O

D

 

L

A

N

E

P

l

a

s

 

C

w

m

 

C

a

r

w

L Twr

2

3

E

X

I

S

T

I

N

G

 

R

E

S

I

D

E

N

T

 

P

E

R

M

I

T

 

H

O

L

D

E

R

S

 

O

N

L

Y

 

P

A

R

K

I

N

GO

A

K

W

O

O

D

 

L

A

N

E

M

A

N

O

R

 
S

T

R

E

E

T

E

X

I
S

T

I
N

G

 
R

E

S

I
D

E

N

T

 
P

E

R

M

I
T

 
H

O

L

D

E

R

S

 
O

N

L

Y

 
P

A

R

K

I
N

G

E

X

I
S

T

I
N

G

 
R

E

S

I
D

E

N

T

 
P

E

R

M

I
T

 
H

O

L

D

E

R

S

 
O

N

L

Y

 
P

A

R

K

I
N

G

2

3

4

5

6

8

9

1

0

1

1

1

3

1

4

1

5

1

6

1

7

E

X

I

S

T

I

N

G

 

R

E

S

I

D

E

N

T

 

P

E

R

M

I

T

 

H

O

L

D

E

R

S

 

O

N

L

Y

 

P

A

R

K


[...]
udit stage 3 

Tudalen357

Eitem yr Agenda10



because vehicles are parking on the junction restricting visibility for 
both traffic and pedestrians. 

Financial Impact 

The work will be funded by the strategic school improvement 
programme.

Integrated Impact Assessment

A first stage impact assessment has been undertaken to assist the 
Council in discharging its legislative duties (under the Equality Act 
2010, the Welsh Language Standards (No.1) Regulations 2015, the 
Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and the 
Environment (Wales) Act 2016.  

The first stage assessment, attached at Appendix B, has indicated that 
a more in-depth assessment is not required.  A summary is included 
below:-

A full impact assessment is not required as the proposed traffic 
regulation order will provide a safe environment for motorists, 
pedestrians, cyclists, school children and residents.

Valleys Community Impacts

There are ‘No implications’ associated with this report.

Workforce Impacts

There are ‘No Implications’ associated with this report.

Legal Impacts

The scheme is to be advertised for a 21 day period as part of the 
statutory process.

Risk Management Impacts

Tudalen358



There are no risk management impacts associated with this report.

Consultation

A consultation exercise will be undertaken when the scheme is 
advertised.

Recommendations

It is recommended that approval is granted to advertise the Cyncoed 
Road and Bertha Road, Margam, Prohibition of Waiting, Monday to 
Friday, 8.00am to 5.00pm, Order 2020 (as detailed in Appendix A to 
the circulated report )  and if no objections are received that the 
proposals are to be implemented on site as advertised.

Reason for Proposed Decision

To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interest of highway safety.

Appendices

Appendix A – Plan – Cyncoed Road and Bertha Road, Margam. 
Prohibition of Waiting, Monday to Friday, 8.00am to 5.00pm, Order 
2020.

Appendix B – Integrated Impact Assessment.

Ba
[...]
 stage assessment, attached at Appendix B, has indicated that a 
more in-depth assessment is not required.  A summary is included below:-

A full impact assessment is not required as the proposed traffic regulation 
orders will provide a benefit for the local community and provide a safe 
environment for motorists, pedestrians, cyclists, school children and 
residents.

Valleys Community Impacts

There are ‘No implications’ associated with this report.

Workforce Impacts

There are ‘No Implications’ associated with this report.

Tudalen372



Legal Impacts

The experimental order was advertised as part of the statutory process.

Risk Management Impacts

There are no risk management impacts associated with this report.

Consultation

An experimental prohibition of driving order was implemented in May 2019 
for a period of 18 months.

One email objection to the scheme was received.

The objection is summarised as follows:-

1. The closure to vehicular traffic was not shown at the planning stage.
2. Residents will now need to drive the full length of the school frontage 

instead of a shorter section putting school children at risk.
3. The lane is used by a lot of people.

In response to the above objection there are suitable and adequate 
footways serving the school on both sides of Bertha Road.

However the lane has very narrow footways resulting in the school 
children having to walk in the lane thereby causing conflict with traffic 
using the lane as a short cut.

The local member has been consulted and fully supports the experimental 
order being made a permanent order.

Recommendations

It is recommended that the objection to the (Road adjacent to 63 and 65 
Beechwood Road, Margam, Port Talbot) (Experimental Prohibition of 
Driving) Order 2019 be overruled and that the experimental order be made 
permanent as advertised.

That the objector is informed accordingly.

Tudalen373



Reason for Proposed Decision

To prohibit access to vehicular traffic in order to pro

Minutes of the meeting


- 116 -

250620

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD

CABINET

25 JUNE 2020

Cabinet Members:

Councillors: R.G.Jones (Chairperson), C.Clement-Williams, D.Jones, 
E.V.Latham, A.R.Lockyer, P.A.Rees, P.D.Richards and 
L.Jones

Officers in Attendance:

S.Phillips, A.Evans, A.Jarrett, H.Jenkins, N.Pearce, K.Jones, C.Griffiths, 
D.Griffiths, H.Jones, C.Morris, M.Roberts, C.Jones, C.Furlow-Harris, 
S.Blewett, A.Manchipp, C.Davies and T.Davies

Invitee: Councillor M.Harvey (Scrutiny Committee Chair)

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON 

Agreed that Councillor R.G.Jones be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting.

2. MATERIALS RECOVERY AND ENERGY CENTRE, CRYMLYN 
BURROWS 

With the agreement of the Chair, this item was moved from private to 
public session (apart from appendices B and C which remained exempt 
under Paragraphs 13, 14 and 15).

Decisions:

1. That further to the completed consultations, the previous in 
principle decision to convert the Materials Recovery and Energy 



- 117 -

250620

Centre (MREC) to a transfer station with enhanced recycling 
capability, be confirmed;

2. That a revised structure in respect of staff to implement a transfer 
station, with enhanced recycling capability, be presented to 
Personnel Committee for decision, and that appropriate notices of 
change and/or redundancy be provided as deemed appropriate by 
the Personnel Committee (with any new roles being subject to 
Local Government Terms and Conditions);

3. That the capital requirements and approval of the allocation of 
£5.55M including contingency in the council’s capital programme, 
be noted;

4. That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Streetcare to 
vary the environmental permit in line with the service change;

5. That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Streetcare and 
the Head of Legal Services to undertake a procurement exercise 
for an up to five year residual waste treatment contract, and to 
enter into any arrangements as may be appropriate to facilitate this 
procurement exercise and award a contract to the highest scoring 
tenderer;

6. That the Head of Streetcare investigate the feasibility and benefit of 
relocating the Council’s refuse and recycling collection fleets to the 
Transfer Station, and reports the findings to Members accordingly 
for further decision.

Reason for Decisions:

To determine the future of the MREC further to changes previously 
agreed in principle and subject to consultation. The direction of travel for 
residual waste will continue on a downward trend whilst reuse and 
recycling etc. will continue to increase. Existing service arrangements will 
therefore become increasingly misaligned with the developing waste 
management context should changes not be made. 

Implementation of Decisions:

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period.



- 118 -

250620

Consultation:

This item has been subject to consultation with staff.

3. BUDGET UPDATE AND MONITORING 2020-21 

It was hoped that further funding would be made available from Welsh 
Government throughout the year, as a result of the increased costs 
sustained during the Covid 19 pandemic. Members noted that further 
additional costs would continue to be incurred as the country moves out 
of lockdown.

Decisions:

1. That the proposed reserve movements and budget virements, as 
detailed within the circulated report, be approved.

2. That the operational and financial issues, set out in the circulated 
report, be noted.

3. That the Council continue to work with Welsh Government and in 
line with legislation, regulations and directions, to deliver services 
during these challenging times. 

4. That the additional grants received be noted.

5. That the Council continue to seek additional funding from Welsh 
Government to cover COVID19 consequences of increased 
expenditure, loss of income, increased cost of Council Tax Support 
and council tax collection shortfalls that adversely impact on 
Council funding and activity.

Reason for Decisions:

To update the Council’s Budget for 2020/21 and inform Members of the 
financial risks arising from Covid19.

Implementation of Decisions:

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period.



- 119 -

250620

4. HEALTHY RELATIONSHIPS FOR STRONGER COMMUNITIES 
STRATEGY 

Following additional comments from the Health Board, an extra 
recommendation was added by officers during the meeting, and agreed 
by Members (decision 2 below): 

Decisions:

1. That the ‘Healthy Relationships for Stronger Communities Strategy’  
- the council and health board joint response to the Violence 
Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 
2015, be approved.

2. That delegated authority be granted to the Cabinet Member for 
Community Safety and Public Protection to agree any final minor 
changes to the Strategy before its publication.

Reason for Decisions:

To provide the formal approval to the strategy and ensure compliance by 
the Council with the duties under section 5 (1) of the Violence Against 
Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015.

Implementation of Decisions:

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period.

Consultation:

This item has been subject to external consultation.

5. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER - ABERAVON BEACH 

Decisions:

1. That the Council undertakes a public consultation exercise on a 
proposal to extend the existing Public Space Protection Orders at 
Aberavon Beach.

2. That on completion of the consultation, a further report detailing a 
summary of responses and recommendations, be presented for 
decision.



- 120 -

250620

Reason for Decisions:

To ensure that the Public Space Protection Orders currently operating 
seasonally at Aberavon Beach are subject to timely review so they can 
be extended if required.

Implementation of Decisions:

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period.

Consultation:

This item will be subject to external consultation.

6. MEMBER'S COMMUNITY FUND - EVALUATION AND PROTOCOL 
FOR RE LAUNCH 

Decision:

That the refreshed criteria of the Member’s Community Fund, as detailed 
within the circulated report, be agreed.

Reason for Decision:

To facilitate the governance and delivery of the Member’s Fund in its 
second term.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

7. NEATH PORT TALBOT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN (LDP) 2011-
2026 

Decisions:

That the following recommendations be commended to Council for 
approval:



- 121 -

250620

1. That the responses and recommendations to the representations 
received as set out in Appendix 1 to the circulated report be 
agreed.

2. That the final Review Report as set out within Appendix 2 to the 
circulated report be agreed.

Reason for Decisions:

To ensure compliance with Section 69 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004; The Town and Country Planning (Local 
Development Plan) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2015; and the 
Development Plans Manual (Edition 3) 2020, and to ensure that the 
adoption and publication procedures as set out in the report are 
implemented.

Implementation of Decisions:

The decisions will be implemented following approval at Council.

Consultation:

This item has been subject to external consultation.

8. TRAFFIC ORDERS - BRITON FERRY 

Decision:

That the objections to the Ormond street, Ynysymaerdy Road and Old 
Road, Briton Ferry, Neath (Prohibition of waiting, loading or unloading at 
any time) (Limited waiting) and (Resident permit holders) Order 2020 (as 
detailed in Appendix A to the circulated report) be over ruled, and the 
traffic regulation order be implemented as advertised.

Reason for Decision:

To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interest of highway safety and to 
provide a residents only parking scheme as per the Council’s current 
residents’ parking policy.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.



- 122 -

250620

Consultation:

This item has been subject to external consultation.

9. TRAFFIC ORDERS - PORT TALBOT 

Decision:

That approval be granted to advertise Evelyn Terrace and Manor Street, 
Port Talbot, Prohibition of Waiting 8am to 6pm, Order 2020 (as detailed 
in Appendix A to the circulated report)  and if no objections are received, 
the proposals be implemented on site as advertised.

Reason for Decision:

To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interest of highway safety.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

Consultation:

This item will be subject to external consultation.

10. TRAFFIC ORDERS - CYNCOED ROAD AND BERTHA ROAD, 
MARGAM 

Decision:

That approval be granted to advertise the Cyncoed Road and Bertha 
Road, Margam, Prohibition of Waiting, Monday to Friday, 8.00am to 
5.00pm, Order 2020 (as detailed in Appendix A to the circulated report) 
and should no objections be received, the proposals be implemented on 
site as advertised.

Reason for Decision:

To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interest of highway safety.



- 123 -

250620

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

Consultation:

This item will be subject to external consultation.

11. TRAFFIC ORDERS - ROAD ADJACENT TO BEECHWOOD ROAD, 
MARGAM 

Decision:

That the objection to the road adjacent to 63 and 65 Beechwood Road, 
Margam, Port Talbot (Experimental Prohibition of Driving) Order 2019 be 
overruled and the Experimental Order be made permanent as 
advertised, and the objector be informed accordingly.

Reason for Decision:

To prohibit access to vehicular traffic in order to protect school children in 
the interest of road safety.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

Consultation:

This item has been subject to external consultation.

12. ACCESS TO MEETINGS 

RESOLVED: that pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory 
Instrument 2001 No 2290, the public be excluded for 
the following items of business which involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 13, 14 and 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972.



- 124 -

250620

13. MATERIALS RECOVERY AND ENERGY CENTRE, CRYMLYN 
BURROWS (EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPHS 13, 14 AND 15) 

With the agreement of the Chair, this item was moved from private to 
public session (apart from Appendices B and C which remained exempt 
under Paragraphs 13, 14 and 15). See Minute No. 2 above.

14. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
SOFTWARE SYSTEM (EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 14) 

Decision:

That Rule 2 of the Contract Procedure Rules be excluded, and that 
delegated authority be granted for the Assistant Chief Executive and 
Chief Digital Officer to enter into a two year contract with the supplier 
detailed in the private, circulated report and on the terms also set out in 
the private report.

Reason for Decision:

To ensure business continuity, to uphold the momentum of good 
progress already made and to further develop the Council’s performance 
and risk management arrangements.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

CHAIRPERSON


